
GAIL FARBER, Director

July 21, 2014

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

"To Enrich Lives Through Effective and Caring Service"

900 SOUTH FREMONT AVENUE
ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91803-1331

Telephone: (626)458-5100

http://dpw.lacounty.gov ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO:
P.O. BOX 1460

ALHAMBRA, CALIFORTIIA 9 1 802-1 460

IN REPLY PLEASE

REFER TO FILE'. AS—O

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS — ADDENDUM 2
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SERVICES WEST AREA (2014-PA020)

Thank you for attending our mandatory Proposers' Conference Landscape Maintenance
Services West Area (2014-PA020) held on Wednesday, July 9, 2014.

Please note that the deadline to submit your proposals continues to be on Monday,
July 28, 2014, at 5:30 p.m.

Important: Form PW-2.1, Schedule of Prices, has been deleted in its entirety and
replaced with Form PW-2.2, enclosed. Please use Form PW-2.2, when submitting
your proposals.

If you have questions concerning the above information, please contact
Mr. Edwin Manoukian at (626) 458-4057, Monday through Thursday, 7 a.m. to 5 p.m.

Very truly yours,

GAIL FARBER
Director of Public Works

HAYANE ZAKARIAN, Chi
Administrative Services Division

EM
P:\aspub\CONTRACT\Edwin\Landscape West Area\1 2014 RFPWddendaWddendum 2.doc



FORM PW-2.2
(Addendum 2)

SCHEDULE OF PRICES

FOR

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SERVICES WEST AREA

(2014-PA020)

The undersigned Proposer offers to perform the work described in the Request for
Proposals for the following price(s). The proposer shall furnish all labor, materials,
transportation, taxes, equipment, supervision, and supplies unless stated otherwise in
the Request for Proposals. It is understood and agreed that where quantities, if any,
are set forth in the Schedule of Prices, they are but estimates and that the unit prices
quoted, if any, will apply to the actual quantities, whatever they may be.

NOTE:

Dumping Fees:

Public Works will reimburse all dumping fees upon request and verification of the paid
fees, no mark-up will be allowed. Public Works will not pay for labor and transportation
of debris to the dumpsite.

Fertilizer and Mulch:

If fertilizer or mulch is needed during the regular maintenance of the sites, it is the
responsibility of the Contract to provide them; however, if fertilizer or mulch is required
during the as-needed work, Public Works will pay for them. Public Works will reimburse
the Contractor for the price of fertilizer or mulch, upon request and verification of the
paid fees, no mark-up will be allowed. Public Works will not pay for labor and
transportation of fertilizer and mulch to the sites.

Item Task Description Total
Acres

Monthly
Price

No. of
Months

Annual Price
(Monthly
Price X 12

A. Provide Landscape Maintenance Services according to Exhibit A,
Scope of Work, for the following locations: (See Exhibit A, Items B 1-15, Work
Location for West Area
1. Calabasas Creek at

Hatters Street/Fallbrook 0.37 X 12

Avenue, Cano a Park.
2. Aliso Creek on Wilbur

Avenue N/O Lanark 0.13 X 12

Street, Reseda.

1 of 4



FORM PW-2.2
(Addendum 2)

3. Aliso Creek on
San Fernando, Mission 0.49 X 12

Road E/O Newcastle,
Granada Hills.

4. East Canyon Channel
on Rinaldi Street W/O 0.54 X 12

I- 5 ,Mission Hills.
5. Cheseboro Creek on

Agoura Road S/O 0.08 X 12

Ventura Freeway,
A ours Hills.

6. Bell Creek at
Owensmouth Avenue, 0.14 X 12

Cano a Park.
7. Los Angeles River

Ernie's Walk b/w 1.20 X 12

Valleyheart — River,
Los An eles.

8. Los Angeles River
Laurel Canyon 1.75 X 12
Greenway S/S River,
Studio Cit .

9. Los Angeles River,
North Valleyheart 1.92 X 12
Riverwalk (North Bank)
from Fulton Avenue to
Coldwater Canyon
Avenue, Studio Cit .

10. Los Angeles River,
South Bank, from 0.59 X 12
Coldwater Canyon
Avenue to
approximately 520 feet
u stream, Studio Cit .

11. Los Angeles River
Headwaters 8.41 X 12
Project — north and
south bank, from
Owensmouth Avenue to
Mason Avenue
(Includes small portion
of Browns Creek),
Cano a Park.

12. Santa Clarita Yard,
Santa Clarita 1.71 X 12

13. Pacoima Wash,
0.01 X 12

of 4



FORM PW-2.2
(Addendum 2)

Van Nu s.
14. Tujunga Wash

Greenway Phase II, $.16 X 12

from Vanowen Street to
Sherman Way, Van
Nu s.

15. Tujunga Wash
Greenway Phase I, from 15.3 X 12
Oxnard Street to
Vanowen Street, Van
Nu s.

16. Dunsmuir SPS,
Glendale 37.5 X 12

Total Acres 78.3

Total Annual Pro osed Price for Item A.

Item Task Description Hourly Rate for Work Annual
Proposed

Cost
B. As-Needed Items (Only to be performed with Public Works approval)

Exhibit A, Item C-10, a-f
a. Manual operation of irrigation

B•~ system past the required
30-day period.

b. Irrigation system repairs.
c. Replant trees, shrubs, ground

cover, plants, etc.
See Exhibit A, C.10.a-c x 3 000 Hours

d. Major tree-trimming, tree removal,
B~2 and stump and root removal,

hourly.
See Exhibit A, C.10.d x 2 000 Hours

e. After-hours emergency to shut off
B~3 water, each.

See Exhibit A, C.10.e x 100 Each
f. Hydroseeding, hourly

B~4 Note: Public Works will reimburse
seed material and erosion control
devices at no mark-u x 4 000 Hours

Total Annual Pro osed Price for Item B.1-B.4

Total Annual Pro osed Price for Item A. 8~ B. $

3 of 4



FORM PW-2.2
(Addendum 2)

EGAL AME OF ROPOSER

IGNATURE OF ERSON UTHORIZED TO UBMIT ROPOSAL

ITLE OF UTHORIZED ERSON

ATE TATE ONTRACTOR S ICENSE UMBER ICENSE YPE

ROPOSER S DDRESS:

HONE ACSIMILE - AIL

P:\aspub\CONTRACT~Edwin\Landscape West Area\1 2014 RFP~,4ddenda\PW- 2.1 Addendum 1.docx

4of4


